
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 11th February, 2015 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7th January, 2015  

(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

2.10 pm 
 
4. Winter Pressures in Coventry  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 Briefing Notes of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the Executive Director of 
People 
 
Presentations from Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW)    
 
The following representatives have been invited to attend for the consideration 
of this item: 
 
Councillor Maggie O’Rourke, Chair, Adult Social Care and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, Warwickshire County Council 
Sue Davies, Head of Partnerships, Coventry and Rugby CCG   
David Eltringham, Chief Operating Officer, UHCW 
Rebecca Southall, Director of Corporate Affairs, UHCW 
 

3.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

5. Clinical Management of Large Scale Chronic Diseases  (Pages 35 - 60) 
 

 Briefing note and presentation of the Director of Public Health 
 
The following representatives have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item: 
 
Dr Surinder Chaggar, GP and Clinical Lead for Integration, Coventry and 
Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Colin Gelder, Consultant Respiratory Physician, University Hospitals 
Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW) 
Michelle Horn, Primary Care Lead Nurse, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
Dr Paul O’Hare, Consultant Diabetic Physician, UHCW 
Dr Madeleine Wells, GP, Coventry and Rugby CCG and Coventry Local 
Medical Committee 
 

4.10 pm 
 
6. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

 Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme 
 

7. Work Programme 2014-15  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

8. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

9. Meeting Evaluation   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 3 February 2015 
 
Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk 
 
 2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 11th February, 2015  giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be 
attending the meeting as their substitute.  
 
 3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 



Page 3 

the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise. 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford, A Gingell (By 
Invitation), P Hetherton, D Howells, J Mutton, J O'Boyle, D Skinner, D Spurgeon, 
K Taylor and S Thomas (Chair) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Liz Knight 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073 
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 7 January 2015 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor D Skinner 
Councillor K Taylor 
 

Co-Opted Members: Ms G Allen 
Mr J Mason  
 

Other Members: Councillors L Bigham, J Blundell, R Lakha, J Lepoidevin, 
M Mutton and P Townshend 

 
Other representatives: Jacqueline Barnes, Coventry and Rugby Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG)   
Dr Alex Cooper-Bastien, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW) 
Jane Eminson, West Midlands Quality Review Service 
Jed Francique, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT) 
Matt Gilks, CCG 
David Healey, Coventry and Warwickshire MIND 
Jenni Muskett, Relate 
Mandy Whateley, CWPT    

 
Employees:  

 S Brake, People Directorate 
A Butler, People Directorate 
V Castree, Resources Directorate 
G Holmes, Resources Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
B Lee, Chief Executive's Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillors N Akhtar, S Bains and J Innes  
 

 
Public Business 
 
45. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared 
 

46. Minutes  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2014 were signed as a true 
record. 
 
Further to Minute 43 headed ‘Work Programme’, Matt Gilks, Coventry and Rugby 
Clinical Commissioning Group, provided a brief update on the latest position 
concerning the contract to provide the Patient Transport Service at University 
Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire. The new contract had just been awarded 
and would commence on 1st April, 2015. An announcement regarding the new 
contractor would be made in the next few days. Reference was made to the 
enhanced key performance indicators included in the contract. 
 
Members questioned the representative on the recent provision of the service; 
whether the new targets were achievable; and enquired about the concerns raised 
by staff in the Renal unit.      
 

47. Towards Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Well-being - 
West Midlands Quality Review Service (WMQRS) Peer Review  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director for People 
concerning the findings of the West Midlands Quality Review Service (WMQRS) 
Peer Review of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and 
detailing the actions for improvement. A copy of the review report ‘Towards 
Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and Well-being’ was attached at 
an appendix. The Board also received a presentation on the review from Coventry 
and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT). Members of the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) attended the meeting for the consideration 
of this item.  
 
Jacqueline Barnes and Mark Gilks, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), Dr Alex Cooper-Bastien, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW), Jane Eminson,  WMQRS, Jed Francique, Josie Spencer 
and Mandy Whateley, CWPT, David Healey, Coventry and Warwickshire MIND 
and Jenni Muskett, Relate all attended the meeting for the consideration of this 
item. 
 
The briefing note set out the range of CAMHS services which were commissioned 
locally in the context of a nationally adopted four tiered framework and referred to 
the key challenges and risks that had been identified by the commissioners and 
CWPT.  Reference was made to good practice and achievements highlighted in 
the review report along with the risks and concerns. The immediate actions taken 
by the commissioners to address the issues were set out and further specific 
works were highlighted.  
 
The presentation set out the background, scope and process of the review which 
comprised a two day site visit in July 2014 comprising observation, interviews and 
review of evidence. Positive key finding for CWPT were highlighted along with the 
areas identified as requiring attention. The actions being undertaken in the 
following areas were detailed: service redesign; waiting list management; and self-
harm. 
 
The Board questioned all the representatives on a number of issues and 
responses were provided. Matters raised included: 

Page 6



 

 

– 3 – 

 

 

• If the partner organisations were aware of the issues, why were they not 
being dealt with 

• Clarification about the funding implications for the services 

• Whether the review found additional issues that the commissioners and 
service providers were not aware of 

• The reasons behind the increasing demand for services 

• The benefits of having the single point of entry to ensure patients receive the 
right service appropriate to their needs 

• Concerns about the problems with record keeping and the vital importance of 
having documented care plans 

• How the service involves the whole family 

• The views of the commissioners and the main provider regarding the 
complexities of the commissioning process 

• Details about how the service used telephone calls in light of a concern that 
this method could be used as oppose to the preferential face to face contact 

• How clinicians were being listened to and how their views had been used to 
help shape the service 

• Details about waiting times for children and young people suffering abuse 
and exploitation 

• The measures undertaken to avoid risks to patients including assurances 
about initial assessments and waiting times for treatment 

• A comparison of funding levels for mental health compared to other areas of 
the health service  

• Concerns about the provision of services to support Looked After Children, 
highlighting the importance of ensuring these children have access to the 
appropriate support they require   

• The support provided to pupils from local schools including the assistance 
being given to individual schools to ensure they can respond to any child in 
need 

• The provision of training for teachers 

• The arrangements for supporting young people aged 16-18 at the Caludon 
Centre and clarification about the support for patients at the transition stage 
from childhood to adulthood 

• How the partnership can ensure a consistent integrated approach with an 
equable service for all across the Coventry and Warwickshire locality 

• Details about how referrals are made and by whom 

• Details about the increasing numbers of patients entering the service and the 
increasing complexities of individual cases 

• The training, advice and support available to GPs to allow them to support 
their patients with mental health issues rather than making referrals 

• The preventative work to support young people using illegal drugs which can 
have a severe impact on mental health 

• The arrangements for dealing with emergency cases  

• Are sufficient questions asked when patients’ needs are assessed.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The Board noted the action taken to address the findings of the WMQRS 
peer review and other service pressures identified by commissioners. 
 

Page 7



 

 

– 4 – 

 

(2) The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) be requested 
to consider the following issues for inclusion in their work programme: 
(i) The reduction in school based support to children and young people and 
their families at an early intervention stage. 
(ii) Emotional Health and Well-being services for looked after children and 
other vulnerable groups. 
 
(3) Councillor Ruane, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People be 
asked to consider the two issues.      
 

48. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year. 
 

49. Work Programme 2014-15  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme for 2014-15. 
 

50. Any other items of Public Business - Current Position at Accident and 
Emergency, University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire 
[...]
roving people’s 
independence to enable them to return to their own homes remains the priority.   

5 Strengths 
 
5.1 There is a proven ability to increase capacity in priority areas in managed ways, however 

doing so on a short term ad-hoc basis presents different challenges. Between October 
2013 and September 2014 the number of long term home support hours commissioned by 
Coventry City Council was increased by 16.5% at more competitive rates. The table below 
provides further detail. 
 

Long term home support October 2013 September 2014 

Enhanced packages        
(Hrs per week) 

1067.75 1163.75 

Standard packages 
(Hrs per week) 

10540.75 12358.50 

Total 11608.50 13522.25 

 
5.2 The multi-agency approach to developing plans to address the local challenges is positive. 

There is recognition by all partner agencies that the current pressures are a shared 
challenge and there is good evidence of collaborative working as a result of this, both at 
senior and front line levels.   

6 Conclusions 
 

6.1 Winter pressures remain a significant challenge both nationally and locally. Plans to 
address the local challenges have been jointly developed across partner agencies and 
show evidence of strong partnership working.  
 

6.2 Not all of the schemes are able to have an immediate impact and require some time to 
show benefits. The schemes that are being implemented from the Department of Health 
grant announced on 16 January 2015 focus on providing additional reablement support or 
enabling greater levels of 7 day services to be provided.  
 

6.3 There is a commitment to evaluate the effectiveness of any locally implemented plans in 
order to prioritise future funding of the more successful approaches. 

 
   

 
Author: David Watts, Assistant Director – Adult Social Care, People Directorate  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Winter Planning
Improving and Sustaining 

Performance

David Eltringham, Chief Operating Officer

11th February 2015

P
age 15



Outline

• The Winter challenge for UHCW

• Our approach to dealing with this

- Improvement to Emergency Care Pathways

- Winter specific plans

• Performance and Risks

• Questions

P
age 16



Ambulance

Walk In

Home Care

GP

111

Emergency 

Department

Assess and 

Decide
Admit

Investigate, 

Treat and 

Review

Discharge

Simple

Complex

Alternative 

Care 

Pathway

Discharge

Continued 

Healthcare

Social Care

Voluntary 

Sector
Partnership 

Trust

Bed

Package

P
age 17



The Winter Challenge

P
age 18



The winter challenge�continued

P
age 19



Attendances

P
age 20



Ambulances

P
age 21



Admissions

P
age 22



>65 Years – Attendances & 
Admissions

P
age 23



Discharges

P
age 24



Delayed Transfer of Care

P
age 25



Comparison Data

Measure Jan 13 – Dec 

13

Jan 14 –

Dec 14

Total 

Variance

% Weekly 

Variance

A&E Attendances 174300 184106 9806 5.63% 188

Type 1 A&E 

Attendances

125260 138131 12871 10.28% 247

Admissions from A&E 45213 48384 3171 7.01% 61

Ambulance 

Conveyances

45269 50342 5073 11.21% 97

Discharges 61526 64525 2999 4.8% 58

Aggregate DTOC (1 

mth in arrears)

4.3% 5.3% 1.0% N/A N/A

Avg Medical Outliers 108 130 11 20.3% N/A

P
age 26



RTT Performance

P
age 27



Our Analysis

• An increase in attendances to ED in March 2014, 

sustained to this point in time but no longer rising.

• An associated rise in admissions, with the percentage 

conversion rate broadly holding stable

• An increase in ambulance conveyances and an 

increase (in recent weeks) of >65 year old 

attendances/admissions which would imply an 

increase in frailty dependency, complexity and acuity.

• A steady decline in discharges over time (both simple 

and complex) although year on year comparisons 

indicate higher levels of discharge this year than last.

• A significant rise in Delayed Transfers of Care.

• A significant rise in patients outlying their base ward.

P
age 28



Rest of the Country

Rank – Top of bottom – 33%

No 12 hour trolley waits

No major incident declaration

P
age 29



Action – Admission Avoidance

�Reduction of 20% of Type 1 attendance to 

admission rate (over time)

• Ambulatory Emergency Care

• Hot Clinics

• Making these things user friendly in ED

• Complying with GECR Safety Standards

• Consultant sign off to admissions

• Creation of AMU/FEAU

• Snapshot admission audit

P
age 30



Action – Discharge Management

�Increase the number of people being discharged 

by 10% and simultaneously reduce DTOC <3.5%

• Single Database (single version of the truth)

• Discharge Hub

• ‘Know how we are doing’

• Focus on all delays, not just DTOC

• Discharge decision making audit

P
age 31



Action – The Outside World

• Creation of System Resilience Group (SRG)

• Focus on delay to discharge reduction

• Reduced DTOC

• Admission avoidance

- INT

- Falls

- Medicare 

• Improved discharge flow

• Additional capacity

• Diagnostic piece

• Escalation through NHSE/TDA

P
age 32



Current Performance

As at 27.01.2015

Week to Date – 84.02%

Month to Date – 83.89%

Quarter to Date – 83.89%

Year to Date – 91.47%

Patients fit for Discharge awaiting a package of 

care – 128

DTOC - 103

P
age 33



Any Questions�

P
age 34



abc Briefing note 
  

 
To Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)  Date 4th February 2015 

 

 
Subject “Clinical Management of Large Scale Chronic Diseases: To review how 
pathways are being managed in primary care for a range of challenges” 
 
 

 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 
1.1 To describe services being delivered in primary care and designed to prevent onset or 

progression of long-term conditions which are currently being commissioned by Coventry 
City Council Public Health (CCC PH) 

 
1.2 To describe existing pathways designed to prevent progression of and manage specific 

long-term conditions (focussing on parts of these pathways which are undertaken in 
primary care) 
 

1.3 To describe plans to transform existing long-term conditions pathways, focusing on areas 
were a move towards delivery of care in primary care setting is planned 
 

1.4 To describe plans to provide more integrated, holistic care for patients with multiple long 
term conditions or frailty, rather than focussing on individual conditions     

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note services commissioned by both Coventry City Council Public Health (CCC PH) and 

Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CR CCG) and delivered in primary 
care settings designed to prevent onset or progression of a number of different long term 
health conditions; especially noting planned changes to treatment pathways 
 

2.2 To make recommendations to relevant commissioning organisations, especially where 
significant changes to pathways are being suggested  
 

2.3 To note and make recommendations on plans to provide more holistic, integrated care to 
those with multiple conditions and frailty.   

3 Information/Background 
 

3.1 Introduction 
 

3.1.1 Long term conditions are defined as diseases which cannot be cured and therefore the 
treatment focus is on management. Treatment may be aimed at stopping or slowing down 
disease progression.  For some long term conditions focus of treatment is on preventing 
complications associated with the condition, for example preventing blindness in people 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

who have diabetes.   The overall aim of treating long term conditions is to minimise the 
impact the condition has and enable the patients to lead a fulfilling life, despite their illness.  
In England 15 million people are diagnosed with one or more long term conditions and care 
of people with long term conditions accounts for 70% of the money spent on health and 
social care in England. Common long term conditions include diabetes, chronic obstructive 
pulmonary disease (COPD) and cardio-vascular diseases (for example heart disease, heart 
failure and stroke). Degenerative conditions lik
[...]
l Care 
Complaints and 
Representations Annual 
Report 2013-14 

John Teahan To review levels of complaints, the way they are managed and 
how they are used to learn lessons and deliver improvements. 

 

P
age 65



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) Work Programme 2014/15 
 

 6

Meeting Date Work programme item Lead officer Brief Summary of the issue Source  

10 December 
2014 

Mrs D – Progress 
following SCR 

Brian Walsh / 
Simon Brake 

To review progress against the action plan put in place 
following the Serious Case Review into the death of a 
vulnerable adult Mrs D, considered by the Board on 18 
December 2013. 

SB5 18/12/13 

Winterbourne View Pete Fahy/ 
Jon Reading 

To consider the report prior to its sign-off by the Health and 
Well Being Board in November 2014  
(This items was originally scheduled for October but deferred) 

 

Update on the Care 
Quality Commission Wave 
1 Pilot Inspection 

Josie Spencer To provide an update to the Board on progress on the 
improvements implemented following the Care Quality 
Commission Inspection. 

SB5 April 14 

7 January 
2015 

Towards Children and 
Young People’s Emotional 
Health and Well-being 

Jacqueline 
Barnes 

To consider the report by the West Midlands Quality Review 
Service into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service in 
Coventry and Warwickshire. A number of partner organisations 
have been invited to the meeting to discuss this report. 

 

    

11 February 
2015 

Winter Pressures  UHCW/CCG/ 
Social Care 

Winter pressures has made headlines throughout January. 
This is an opportunity to look at how Coventry is coping with 
winter pressures. UHCW, the CCG and Adult Social Care 
representatives have been invited to the meeting.  

 

Clinical management of 
large scale chronic 
diseases 

Valerie  
De-Souza 

To review how pathways are being managed in primary care 
for a range of challenges including diabetes 

 

18 March 
2015 

Review of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 The 
[...]
e Board on the services provided 
through the shared budget of the Better Care Fund in relation 
to community mental health services and integrated team 
working. 

SB5 10/9/14 

Increase in smoking in 
during pregnancy 

   

Update on Sexual Health 
Services 

 To provide an update on sexual health services following  
the re-commissioning of services for the City in partnership with 
colleagues in Warwickshire. Suggested that this item is held 
summer 2015. 

SB5 19/11/14 

P
age 67



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) Work Programme 2014/15 
 

 8

Meeting Date Work programme item Lead officer Brief Summary of the issue Source  

Implementation of the 
Director of Public Health 
Annual Report 
recommendations 
regarding primary care 

Dr Jane 
Moore 

The Board would like an update of the implantation of the 
recommendations contained within the DofPH annual report 
2014.  

SB5 19/11/14 

Patient Transport  To look at the patient transport service and how well it is 
serving Coventry residents visiting UHCW. 

SB5 19/11/14 

 Clinical Training  An item linked to the education sector, including the vocational 
nature of courses. Consideration to be given to the recruitment and 
retention of staff.  

SB5 10/12/14 

Care Act Mark Godfrey To look at the Care Act and understand the possible implications for 
the Council and Residents. 

 

 
 
 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7th January, 2015
	4 Winter Pressures in Coventry
	Social Care Responses to Winter Pressures
	Winter Planning - Presentation

	5 Clinical Management of Large Scale Chronic Diseases
	Clinical Management of Large Scale Chronic Diseases - Appendix 1 - CCG Plan
	Clinical Management of Large Scale Chronic Diseases - Appendix 2 - Dementia Strategy

	7 Work Programme 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 11 February 2015

Present: 
Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor D Howells
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor D Skinner

Co-Opted Member: Ms R Light

Other Member: Councillor A Gingell

Other Representatives: Sue Davies, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG)
David Eltringham, University Hospital Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW)
Dr Colin Gelder, UHCW
Clare Hollingworth, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Michelle Horn, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Dr Paul O’Hare, UHCW
Councillor Maggie O’Rourke, Warwickshire County Council
Josie Spencer, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
Nikkie Taylor, Coventry and Rugby CCG 

Employees:
V De-Souza, Chief Executives Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Moore, Chief Executive's Directorate
A West, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor K Taylor 

Public Business

51. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

52. Minutes 



– 2 –

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th January, 2015 were signed as a true 
record subject to the inclusion of Josie Spencer, Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust in the attendance for the meeting.

Further to Minute 47 headed ‘Towards Children and Young People’s Emotional 
Health and Well-being – West Midlands Quality Review Service (WMQRS) Peer 
Review’, the Board were informed that at their meeting on 12th February, 2015 the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) would be considering a 
report on the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service and would consider 
referrals from the Board concerning:
(i) The reduction in school based support to children and young people and their 
families at an early stage and
(ii) Emotional Health and Well-being Services for looked after children and other 
vulnerable groups. 

53. Winter Pressures in Coventry 

The Scrutiny Board considered briefing notes of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the 
Executive Director of People on the social care responses to winter pressures 
during 2014/15. The Board also received a presentation from David Eltringham, 
University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW). The Board had also 
been provided with background information from the Local Medical Committee 
concerning winter pressures on General Practice. Councillor Maggie O’Rourke, 
Chair of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Warwickshire County Council, Sue Davies, Coventry and Rugby CCG and Josie 
Spencer, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT), attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this issue. Councillor Gingell, Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Services also attended. 

The presentation detailed the winter challenge for the hospital providing 
performance data on the four hour target for A and E; weekly and monthly A and E 
attendances; and details on monthly hospital discharges including performance 
information on delayed transfer of care patients. An analysis of the data revealed:
 An increase in attendances to A and E to March 2014 and sustained at this 

level
 An associated rise in admissions
 An increase in ambulance conveyances and a recent increase of over 65s to 

A and E and admissions implying an increase in frailty dependency, 
complexity and acuity

 A steady decline in discharges over time
 A significant rise in delayed transfer of care
 A significant rise in patients outlying their base ward.

The Board were informed that there had been no twelve hour trolley waits and no 
major incidents declared. Further information was provided on the actions being 
taken to reduce the attendance to admission rate and to increase the number of 
patients being discharged so reducing the delayed transfer of care cases.

The briefing note of the Executive Director of People set out the plans to address 
the local challenges which had been jointly developed across the partner 
agencies. Not all of the schemes would have an immediate impact. The Board 



– 3 –

noted that the City Council had been awarded a grant allocation of £325,000 to 
implement actions to reduce delayed transfers of care.

The Board questioned the officer and representatives on a number of issues and 
responses were provided. Matters raised included:

 Clarification and further information about the performance statistics provided 
in the presentation

 The importance of partnership working between local authorities and the 
health organisations supporting both Coventry and Warwickshire

 The room in the system to be able to cope with a growing and aging 
population

 The importance of being proactive rather than reactive
 The patient capacity at the hospital and the potential for expansion
 Were the partner organisations managing as well as possible to get patients 

out of hospital and back into the community and were there any boundary 
issues which caused problems

 The importance of liaising with families prior to the discharge of patients with 
complex care packages

 The impact of 111 referrals and the inability to get GP appointments on the 
number of patients attending A and E

 Measures to address preventable health issues
 Details behind the newspaper headlines concerning bed blocking at the 

hospital
 Concerns about the ability to be able to cope with increasing numbers of 

elderly patients in future years in light of the large number of delayed 
transfers of care

 Concerns that the delayed discharges were a result of the Government 
reductions in local authority finance

 A concern about inappropriate referrals from the Walk-in Centre to A and E
 Further details about the care packages available in light of reduced 

resources and proposals to work with the voluntary sector including the issue 
of sustainability

 The need for partnership working and new models of community support     

RESOLVED that:

(1) The presentation be noted.

(2) Officers be requested to give further consideration of funding transfer to 
social care settings and primary care to discourage hospital admissions and 
to encourage patient discharge from hospital.

(3) Further detailed information to be sent to all Board members on the 
following:
(i) The total annual patient capacity at University Hospital Coventry
(ii) The number of patients currently in hospital who are fit for discharge 
including the local authority area they live in.
(iii) The number of monthly calls to NHS111 including the number of 
referrals to A and E and the ambulance service.



– 4 –

54. Clinical Management of Large Scale Chronic Diseases 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and received a presentation of the 
Director of Public Health concerning the clinical management of large scale 
chronic diseases. Councillor Maggie O’Rourke, Chair of the Adult Social Care and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Warwickshire County Council, Dr Colin 
Gelder and Dr Paul O’Hare, University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire 
(UHCW), Michelle Horn, Clare Hollingworth and Nikkie Taylor, Coventry and 
Rugby CCG and Josie Spencer Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT)attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. Councillor Gingell, 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services also attended.   

The presentation informed of how pathways were being managed in primary care 
for a range of challenges. An explanation was provided about long term conditions 
which generally couldn’t be cured so the focus was on slowing or stopping 
progression; preventing complications; minimising the impact on quality of life and 
supporting patients to lead fulfilling lives. Information was provided on national 
policy along with local initiatives. Local prevention included health training and 
weight management services; stop smoking service; NHS health checks; lifestyle 
services directory; and a single point of access. There were individual disease 
pathways for diabetes, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, heart failure, 
dementia and strokes. The presentation concluded with information on proposals 
for future work.

The briefing note described the services being delivered in primary care to prevent 
the onset or progression of long term conditions currently commissioned by Public 
Health; explained the existing pathways designed to prevent progression and 
manage specific long-term conditions; detailed plans to transform existing long-
term conditions pathways, focusing on areas were a move towards delivery of care 
in primary care setting was planned; and highlighted plans to provide more 
integrated, holistic care for patients with multiple long term conditions or frailty 
rather than focussing on individual conditions.

The Board questioned the officers and the representatives on a number of issues 
and responses were provided. Matters raised included:

 The difficulties of treating patients with complex needs in their own homes
 Feedback from pilot project developed at the hot house workshop involving a 

three tiered model of care to support the frail elderly funded by the Better 
Care Fund.

 The importance of the role of the voluntary sector
 The support available for patients and their families when they have been 

diagnosed with dementia
 An understanding of the financial implications in the local health economy, 

particularly in light of the cuts to local authority budgets
 The importance of being able to provide holistic support to patients with long 

term conditions enabling them to lead fulfilling lives
 What was being done to educate the public to prevent large scale chronic 

diseases developing
 Concerns that behavioural changes could lead to other problems developing, 

for example smoking cessation could lead to an increase in weight and 
subsequently the onset of diabetes



– 5 –

 The proposals for the support to be provided in the community
 The support available for GPs and nurses to enable them to support their 

patients with large scale chronic diseases including sharing good practice
 What was being done to improve the city’s environment so reducing health 

problems
 Concerns about patients struggling to get GP appointments so their 

conditions get worse before they receive treatment  
 The potential to triage patients in GP surgeries to determine who actually 

needs to see the GP and who can be seen by the practice nurse.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The presentation be noted.

(2) The services commissioned by both Public Health and the Coventry and 
Rugby CCG and delivered in primary care settings designed to prevent 
onset or progression of a number of different long term health conditions be 
noted, especially the planned changes to treatment pathways.

(3) The plans to provide more holistic, integrated care to those with multiple 
conditions and frailty be noted.
 
(4) Councillor Gingell, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services be 
requested to recommend future progress reports on the pilot projects for 
consideration by the Scrutiny Board as and when appropriate.   

55. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year.

56. Work Programme 2014-15 

The Scrutiny Board noted the Work Programme for 2014-15

57. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 4.50 pm)


